## NINTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR UNARMED SECURITY GUARD SERVICES AT VARIOUS CITY FACILITIES

## UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE, LP dba ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES

(Unarmed Security Services)

THIS	<b>NINTH</b>	AMEND	MENT TO	O PRO	FESSI	ONAL	CONS	ULTANT	SERVI	CES
AGREEMEN	T ("Nint	h Amend	lment") is	s made	and	entered	into	this	day	of
	, 2	023 by and	between t	he CITY	OF RI	VERSII	DE ("Ci	ty"), a Cal	ifornia ch	arter
city and mun	icipal cor	poration as	nd UNIVE	ERSAL	PROT:	ECTION	I SERV	VICE, LP,	, a Califo	ornia
limited partne	ership doir	g business	as Allied	Universa	al Secu	rity Ser	vices ("	'Contracto	r").	

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, on August 12, 2015, City and Contractor's predecessor in interest, Guardsmark GP, entered into an Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities; and

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2016, City and Contractor entered into a First Amendment to Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities wherein Contractor agreed to assume all rights and obligations from Guardsmark GP under the Agreement ("First Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2016, City and Contractor entered into a Second Amendment to Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to add additional facilities and modify other facility; and

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2017, City and Contractor entered into a Third Amendment to Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to increase the services at existing facilities, to add new facilities and services, and to increase the compensation; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2018, City and Contractor entered into a Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to increase the services at existing facilities, to add new facilities and services, and to increase the compensation; and

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2019, City and Contractor entered into a Fifth Amendment to Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to amend the Agreement to extend the term by one (1) year; and

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2020, City and Contractor entered into a Sixth Amendment to Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to amend the Agreement to extend the term by one (1) year (Collectively the Agreement and all subsequent amendments will hereinafter be referred to as "Agreement"); and

11

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2021, City and Contractor entered into a Seventh Amendment to Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to amend the Agreement to extend the term by one (1) year; and

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2022, City and Contractor entered into an Eighth Amendment to Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to amend the Agreement to extend the term through February 28, 2023; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30, 2023, with additional Compensation of Five Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Two Dollars and Eighty-Five Cents (\$587,102.85).

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated herein by this reference, City and Contractor agree as follows:

- 1. Section 2, Term of the Agreement, is amended to extend the term to expire on June 30, 2023.
- 2. Section 3, Compensation is amended to add Five Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Two Dollars and Eighty-Five Cents (\$587,102.85) for the period March 1, 2023, through June 30, 2023 in accordance with **Exhibit "B-9"** attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- 3. All terms and conditions of the Agreement not inconsistent herewith shall remain in full force and effect, and are hereby incorporated by reference into this Ninth Amendment as though set forth in full herein.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Contractor have caused this Ninth Amendment to be duly executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California charter city and municipal corporation	UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE LP, dba ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES, a California limited partnership
By: Interim City Manager	By: Print Name: Steve Claton
ATTESTED TO:	Title: President (Signature of Board Chair, President, or Vice President)
By:City Clerk	and
Certified as to Availability of Funds:	By:Print Name:Title:
By: Chief Financial Officer	(Signature of Secretary, Assistant Secretary, CFO, Treasurer, or Assistant Treasurer)
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
By: Ruthann M. Salera	

\\Re-citylaw\cycom\\WPDOC\\D028\\P035\\00685953.DOC CA: 15-1316.11 RMS 03/21/23

Deputy City Attorney

## Exhibit "B-9"

\$34,654.50	\$22.65	2		1	1,530	85	152	<u>m</u> m	13 223	13 223	731	13	2 8 8	
\$6,115.50	\$22.65	7:00	4:00	1	270	15	0	3	3	3		3	3	
\$28,539.00	\$22.65	2:00	19:00	1	1260	07	10	10	10	10		10	10 10	
\$1,630.80	\$22.65				2,304	128	0	24	24	24		32	24 32	m
\$1,630.80	\$22.65			1	72	4	0	0	0	0	- 1	4	0 4	0
\$48,924.00	\$22.65	20:00	00:9	3	2,160	120	0	24	24	24		24		24
\$119,863.80	\$22.65				5,292	294	8	48	48	8	`	48		48
\$27,927.45	\$22.65	20:00	6:30	2	1,233	68.5	9	12.5	12.5	2	12.5	12.5 12.		12.5
\$23,442.75	\$22.65	19:00	6:30	2	1,035	57.5	0	11.5	11.5	2	11.5	11.5 11.		11.5
\$68,493.60	\$22.65	24:00	0:00	Э	3,024	168	24	24	24		24	24 24		24
\$51,981.75	\$22.65				2,295	127.5	0	56	56		56	26 26		97
\$16,308.00	\$22.65	17:00	8:00	1	720	40	0	8	8		8	8		8
\$11,211.75	\$22.65	13:30	8:00	1	495	27.5	0	5.5	5.5		5.5	5.5 5.5		5.5
\$24,462.00	\$22.65	13:30	8:30	2	1,080	09	0	12	12		12	12 12		12
\$237,092.40	\$22.65				9:6'6	252	88	88	88		88	88 88		88
\$19,569.60	\$22.65	19:15	11:15	1	864	48	∞	∞	80		80	8		8
\$19,569.60	\$22.65	19:15	11:15	П	864	48	∞	∞	00	-	∞	80		80
\$19,569.60	\$22.65	19:15	11:15	1	864	48	∞	∞	00		∞	8		80
\$6,021.00	complete the	o 6/30/20	venicle patrol is based on a riat rate o cycle. Total of 4.5 billings cycles to cor period from 3/01/2023 to 6/30/2023	e. Total of	Cost of the venicle patrol is based on a flat rate of 54,538.00 per billing cycle. Total of 4.5 billings cycles to complete the period from 3/01/2023 to 6/30/2023									
\$19,569.60	\$22.65	19:15	11:15	1	864	48	8	8	80	-		8		8
\$19,569.60	\$22.65	19:15	11:15	1	864	48	8	8	8	_	8	8 8		8
\$19,569.60	\$22.65	18:15	9:15	1	864	48	∞	∞	80		∞	8		8
\$68,493.60	\$22.65	24.00	0:00	æ	3,024	168	24	24	24		24	24 24		24
\$6,021.00	complete the	cycles to (0.00)	cycle. Total of 4.5 billings cycles to co period from 3/01/2023 to 6/30/2023	e. Total of lod from	per billing cycle. Total of 4.5 billings cycles to complete the period from 3/01/2023 to 6/30/2023									
	e of \$1,338.00	n a flat rate	l is based or	icle patro	Cost of the vehicle patrol is based on a flat rate of \$1,338.00					ı				
\$19,569.60	\$22.65	19:15	11:15	П	864	48	∞	8	8		80	8		8
\$19,569.60	\$22.65	19:25	11:15	1	864	48	∞	00	8		8	8 8		80
\$91,324.80	\$22.65				4,032	168	24	24	24		24	24 24		24
\$22,831.20	\$22.65	7:00	21:00	1	1,008	26	00	∞	××		∞	80		∞
\$68,493.60	\$22.65	24:00	0:00	3	3,024	168	24	24	24		24	24 24		24
Total for the Period 3/01/2023 to 6/30/2023	Hourly Rate 3/0:	End	Start	Est. Shifts	3/01/2023 to 6/30/2023	Week Total	Sat	Ξ	Ē					Sun Mon Tue Wed

\* 2 Guards (Pepper Spray Certified)\*\* Estimated Hours

\$587,10
/30/2023
1/2023 to 6/30/
e period 3/01
Amount for th
otal Contract